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Daniel Bornstein, (Statc Bar Ne. 181711)
Laralei S. Paras (State Bar No. 203319}
PARAS LAW GROUP

635 Redwood Highway, Suite 216

Mill Vallev, CA 94941

Telephone: {415) 380-9222

Facsimile: (415} 380-9223

Chiford A. Chanler (State Bar No. 135534)
CHANLER LAW GROUP

71 Elm Street, Suite 8

New Canaan, CT (06840

Telephone:  (203) 966-951 1

Facsimile; (203} 801-5222

Attorneys tor Plaintiff
Whitney R. Leeman, PhD.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFQORNIA

IN AND IFOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

WHITNEY R. LEEMAN,
" Plaintiff,

V.

TIX COMPANIES, INC.; MARSHALLS, INC.;

and DOES 1 through 150,

Delendants.

Consolidated Case Na. CGC-04-436838
{Consolidated with Case No.04-437016)

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED]
ORDER RE: CONSENT JUDGMENT

STIFULATION AND (PROPOSED} OXDER RE CONSENT JUDGMENT

Case No. CGC-04-436838




1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Plaintiff and Settling Defendant. This Consent Judgment is entered into by and

between plaintiff Whitney R. Leeman Ph.D. (hercafter “Dr. Leeman™ or “Plaintiff”) and
Marshalls of MA, Tne., TT Maxx of CA, LLC, and HomeGoods, Inc. (hereinafter collectively
“The TIX Entities™), with Plaintiff and The TIX Entities collectively referred to as the “Parties”
and Dr. Leeman and The TJX Lintities each being a “Party.” Plaintiff has also named The TJX
Companies, Inc. (“TJX™) as a defendant. TIX alleges that it is not licensed to do business in
California and does not do business in California. TJX alleges that T'J Maxx of CA, LLC, and
HomeGoods, Inc. are wholly owned subsidiaries of T)X and do business in California. TT Maxx
of CA, LLC, and HomeGoods, Tnc. have agreed to be bound by the terms of this Stipulation and
[Proposed) Order Re: Consent Judgment (*Consent Judgment™). As part of this Consent
Judgment, all ¢laims against TJX will be dismissed without prejudice pursuant o section 18
below.

1.2 Plaintiff. Dr. Leeman is an individua residing in Sacramento, California who
secks to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals and improve human health by
reducing or eliminating hazardous substances contained in consumer and industrizal products.

1.3 General Allegations. Plaintiff allcges that The TJX Entities have distributed
and/or sold in the State of California double old fashioned glasses and other glass beverageware
products with colored artwork, designs or markines on the exterior surfuce with materials that
contain fcad and/or cadmium, and glass and metal candleholders with maierials that contain lead.
Lead and cadmium are listed pursuant to the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of
1986, California Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.5 et seq., also known as Proposition 65, to cause
birth defests or other reproductive harm. Lead and cadmium shall be referred to herein as “Listed
Chemicals "

1.4 Product Descriptions. The products that are covered by this Consent Judgment
are defined as follows: glass beverageware products sold and/or distributed by The TIX Entitics
with colored artwork, designs or markings on the exterior surface {*'Glass Beverageware

Products™), and glass and metal candleholders sold or distributed by The TIX Entities
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(“Candleholder Products™) including, by way of example and without limitation, glass
beverageware and candleholder products centained in the items listed at Exhibit A. Such
products are referred to separately herein as the “Glass Beverageware Products” and the
“Candieholder Products™, and are collectively referred 10 as the “Products.”

1.5 Notices of Violation. Beginning on September 3, 2004, Dr. Leeman served The
TIX Entities and various public enforcement agencies with documents, entitled #60-Day Notice
of Violation™ {*Notice™) that provided The 1)X Entities and such public enforcers with notice
that alleged that The TJX Entities were in violation of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6' for
failing to warn purchascrs that certain products that they sold expose users in California to lead
and/or cadmium. For purposes of this Consent Judgment enly, TIX stipulaies that it received
Plaintiff"s Notices on behalf of TJ Maxx of CA, LLC and HomeGoods, Ine.

1.6 Complaint. On December 6, 2004, Dr. Leeman, in the interest of the general
public in California, filed a complaint (herealler referred 1o as the “Complaint” or the “Action”)
in the Superior Court for the City and County of San Francisco against Marshalls, TIX, and
Does 1 through 150, alleging violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 based on the alleged
exposures to one or more of the Listed Chemicals contained in certain glass beveragewars
producis sold by The TJX Entities, On December 10, 2004, Dr. Lecman, in the intercst of the
general public in California, filed a complaint in the Superior Court for the City and County of
San Francisco against Marshalls, TIX, and Does 1 through 150 {Case No. CGC-(14-437016)
alleging violations of Health & Satety Code § 25249.6 based on the allcged exposures to one or
more of the Listed Chemicals contained in certain candleholder products sold by The TIX
Entities. Upon entry of this Consent Judgment, the Court shall consolidate the two actions into
the Leeman v, TJX action filed December 6, 2004, Case No. CGC-04-436838.

[.7  No Admission. The TIX Cntities deny the material fuctual and legal allegations
contained in Plaintiff’s Notices and Complaints, and allege that all products that they have sold

and distributed in California, inciuding the Products, have been and arc in compliance with all

' Uniess otherwise indicated, all statutory and regulatary references are to California law.
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laws and that it had no knowledge of the presence of Proposition 635-listed chemicals in the
Products it has sold. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by
The TIX Entities of any fact, finding, issue of law, or violalion of law, nor shall compliance with
this Agreement constitute or be construed as an admission by The TJX Entities ol any fact,
finding, conclusion, issue of law or violation of law. However, this section shail not diminish or
otherwise affect the obligations, responsibilities and duties of The TJX Entities under this
Consent Judgment,

1.8 Consent to Jurisdiction. For purposes of this Conseni Judgment only, the Parties
stipulate that this Court has jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the
Complaint and persenal jurisdiction over The TJX Entities as to the acts alleged in the Complaint,
thal venue is proper in the City and County of San Francisco, and thal this Court has jurisdiction
to enter this Consent Judgment and to enforce the provisions thereof:

1.9 Effective Date. For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the “Effective Date” shall
be the date on which this Consent Judgment is approved by the Court,

2. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: PROPOSITION &5
21  WARNINGS AND REFORMULATION QBLIGATIONS
{a) Required Warnings. The TJX Entities agree that they will not selt or
offer for sale in Califernia any Products purchased aficr the Effective Date containing the Listed
Chemicals, unless warnings are given in accordance with one or more provisions in
subsection 2.2 below.
{b) Exceptions. The warning requirements set forth in subsections 2.1{a) and
2.2 below shall not apply to Reformulated Products as defined in subsection 2.3 below.
22  CLEAR AND REASONABLE WARNINGS
{a) Product Labeling. A warning is affixed to the packaging, labeling or
directly on a Produet by The TJX Entitics, their agents, or the manufacturer, importer, or
distributor of the Product thai states:
FEd
i
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{1) Warnings for Glass Beverageware Products

WARNING: The materials used as colored decorations on the
exterior of this product contain lead and
cadmium, chemicals known to the State of
Califoraia to canse birth defects and other
reproductive harm.

or

WARNING: The matcrials used as colored decorations on the
exterior of these products contain chemicals
known to the State of California to cause birth
defects and other repreductive harm.’

{ii) Warning for Candleholder Products

WARNING: The materials used in this product contain lead,
a chemical known to the State of California to
cause birth defects or other reproductive harm.

(iif)  Warning for Glass Beverageware and Candicholder
FProducts

WARNING: This product contains chemicals known to the
State of California to cuuse birth defects and
other reproductive harm.,

Tf the manufacturer, importer or distributor of a Product sold at the ‘FIX entities has been
authorized to use Proposition 65 warning language for Products pursuant to a prior court-
approved Proposition 65 seltlement agreement, the TIX Entities may use the manufacturer,
importer or distributor’s court-approved warning language pursuant to this Consent Judgment if
that language is substantially similar to the language contained in the warnings above. In order to
use such warnings, the substantially similar court-approved language must have been approved
for use for the same specific type of Product for which the TIX Entities intends to usc the

warning.

* This warning is to be used only when the Products are sold as a set,
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Warnings issued for Products pursuant to subsection 2.2(a) shall be prominently placed
with such conspicuousness as compared with other words, statements, designs, or devices s to
render it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under customary conditions
prior to purchase. Any changes to the language or format of the warning required by this
subscction shall only be made following: (1) approval of Plaintiff, (2) approval lrom the
California Anorney General's Office, provided that written notice of at least fifteen (15) days is
given to PlaintifT for the opportunity to comment; (3) Court approval.

{b) Point-of-Sale Warnings. The TJX Entities may execute iheir warning
obiigations through the posting of signs at their retail outlets in the State of California at which
Products are sold, in accordance with the termns specified in subsections 2.2(b)(i) and 2.2(b)(ii).

{1} Point of sale warnings shall be provided through one or more signs
(and triangle symbols, il applicable) posted at each point of display of the Products or at every
cash register where a sale occurs that state:

A Warnings for Glass Beverageware Products

WARNING: The materials used as colored decorations on the
exterior of this glassware product contain lead
and cadmium, chemicals known to the State of
California to cause birth defects and other
reproductive harm.

or
WARNING: Use of certain glassware products with colored
decorations on the exterior for sale in this store
will expose you to lead and/or cadmium,
chemicals known to the State of California to
cause birth defects or other reproductive harm.
Products identified with this symbol;

V

Displayed on the product, are the ones for
which this warning is given.

(See warning aitached hereto as Exhibit B
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WARNING:

WARNING:

or
WARNING:

(ii)

shall be prominently placed with such conspicuousncss as compared with other words, statements,
desigms, or devices as to render it likely 1o be read and understoed by an ordinary individual under
customary conditions prior to purchase and shall be placed or written in a manner such that the

consumer understands to which speciffic Products the wamnings apply, so as to minimize if not

B. Combined warning for Glass Beverageware and

Tableware Products

Use of certain glassware products with colored
decorations on the exterior and use of certain
tableware for sale in this styre will expose yvou to
lead and/or cadmium, chemicals known to the
State of California to cause birth defects or
vther reproductive harm.

Products identified with this symbol:
v

Displayed on the product, are the ones for
which this warning is given.

{hee warning attached hereto as Exhibit )

C. Warning for Candleholder Products

The materials used in these candicholder
products contain lead, a chemical known to the
Statc of California t¢ cause birth defects or
other reproductive harm.

[List Specific Products to which Warnings Apply]

Use of certain candleholders for sale in this
store will expusc you to lead a chemical known
to the State of California to cause birth defects
or other reproductive harm.

Candleholders identificd with this symbol:
W

Displaycd on the product, are the ones for
which this warning is given.

A point of sale warnng provided pursuant to subsection 2.2{b}i)
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eliminate the chances that an overwarning situation will arise. Any changes to the language or
format of the warning required for Products by this subsection shall only be made following:

(1) approval of Plaintiff; (2) approval from the California Attomey General’s Office, provided that
written notice of at least fifteen (15) days is given to Plaintif¥ for the oppartunity to comment; or
(3) Court appn.:wal.

{c}  Internmet Sales: For sales of Products made to California residents through
internet websites, The TIX Entities shall execute their warning obligations by providing a
Warning Message, as defined below, with 3 font size gqual to or preater than the font size used
for any description or price of the Produet, whichever is greater, on their websites in the manner
specified below. For purposes of this subsection 2.2(c), the term “Warning Message™ means any
of the alternative warning statcments set out in subsection 2.2(a) above, which apply to the type
of product for which the warning applies, and referencing the specifie Product or Products which
are subject of the warning.

The Warning Message or a link to a page containing the Warning Message shall he
displayed either (1} on the same page on which the Product is displayed, (2) on the same page as
any order form for the Produet, (3) on the same page as the price for the Producet, or (4) on one or
more pages displayed to the purchaser over the intemet or via electronic mail during the checkout
and the order confirmation process for sale of the Product, but prior 1o the purchase of the
Product. If a link is used, it shall state “Warning information for California residents” and shall
be of equal size to the other links on the page.

23 REFORMULATION STANDARDS: Products satisfying the conditions of

section 2.3(a} and 2.3(b) are referred o as “Reformulated Products” and are defined as follows:

{a} Reformulation Standards for Glass Beveragewure Products Intended
for the Sterage or Consumption of Food or Beverages

(i) If the colored artwork, designs or markings on the exterior surface
of the Product do not extend imto the top 20 millimeters of the beverageware (i.¢., only appear
below the exterior portion of the lip and rim area as defined by American Society of Testing and

Maierials Standard Test Method C 927-99, hereinafter the “Lip and Rim Area™), produce a test
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result no higher than 1.0 micrograms {ug) of lead and 8.0 micrograms (ug) of cadmium using a
Ghost WipeTM test applied to all of the decorated portions of the exterior surface of the Product
performed as outlined in N1OSH method no. 9100:

{ii} If the extermal decorations on the Product do not extend into the top
20 millimeters of the beverageware and the Product utilizes paints for all colored artwork, designs
or markings containing six one-hundredths of one percent (0.06%) lead and foriy-eight one
hundredths of one percent {0.48%) cadmium or lcss by weight as measured ail the option of The
TJX Lntities or the manufacturer or distributor of the Product, either before or afiler the material is
fired onto (or otherwise affixed to) the Product, using a sample size of the materials in question
measuring approximately 50-100 mg and a test methed of sufficient sensitivity to establish a limit
of quantitation (as distinguished from detection) of less than 600 parts per million {“ppm“].a; or

(iii)  If the Product has colored artwork, designs or markings on the
exterior surface within the Lip and Rim area, it must utilize paints containing “no detectable lead
or cadmium™ for all colored artwork, designs or markings within the Lip and Rim area. l'or
purposed of this subsection, “no detectable lead or cadmium™ shall mean that neither lead nor
cadmiwm is detected at a level above two one-hundredihs of one percent (0.02%) for lead or eight
one-hundredths of one percent {0.08%) for cadmium by weighl, respectively as measured at the
option of The TIX Entitics or the manufacturer or disinbulor of the Product, either before or after
the material is fired onto (or otherwise affixed to) the Product, using a sample size of the
materials in question measuring approximately 50-100 mg and a test method of sufficient
sensitivity 10 eslablish a limit of quantitation (as distinguished from detection) of less than

600 parts per million 1[“1::131':1“)4

If the decorating material is tested after it is affixed to the Product, the percentage of the Listed Chemical
by weight must relate anly to the other portions of the decorating material and not include any calculation of non-
decorating material.

4 .,
See footnole 3 above.
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{b} Reformulation Standards for Candleholder Products
(0 Any Product containing one tenth of one percent {0.1%) lead or fess
by weight in each material used in the Products, {e.g., solder or came); or
(11}  Any Product that produces a test result no higher than
5.0 micrograms (“ug™) of lead using a Ghost Wipe™ test applied to all portions of the exterior
surface (including the metal portions) of the Product performed as outlined in NIOSIH Method
No. 9100.

2.4  REFORMULATION COMMITMENT, By entering into this Stipulation and
Consent Judgment, the TJX Entitics hereby commil that they will only sel! Reformulated
Produets in California after January 1, 2007.

3 MONETARY PAYMENTS.

3.1 Penalties Fursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249,7(b). Pursuant 1o
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(b), the T1X Entities shall pay $50,000 in civil penalties in
two installiments pursuant (o this section an section 3.2, 'The first penalty payment of $20,000
shall be made payable to “Chanler Law Group in Trust I'or Whitney R. Leeman™ and shall be

delivered to Plaintitf™s counsel on or before September 15, 2003, at the following address:

CITANLER LAW GEQUP
Attn: Clifford A. Chanler

71 Elm Street, Suite §
MNew Canaan, CT 06840

In the event that The TJX Entities pay any penalty and the Conseni Judgment is not
thereafter approved and cntered by the Court, Dr. Leeman shall return any penalty funds paid
under this agreement within fiftecn (15) days of receipt of a written request from The TIX
Entities following notice of the issuance of the Cowrt’s decision.

(a) The Parties agree that The TJX Lntitics™ poteniial interest in and ability to
acquire and market Reformulated Products is to be accounted for in ihis section and, sinee it is

not a remedy provided for by law, the absence of The TJX Latities previously acquiring,
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marketing or selling Reformulated Products is not relevant to the establishment of 1 penalty
amount pursuant to section 3.1 above.

(b)  Apportionment of Penalties Reccived. After Court approval of this
Consent Judgment pursuant to section 6, all penalty monies received shall be apportioned by
Plaintiff in accordance with Health & Safety Code § 25192, with 75% of these funds remitted to
the State of California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment and the remaining
25% of these penalty monies retained by Plaintiff as provided by Health & Safety Code
§ 25249.12(d). Plaintiff shall bear all responsibility for apportioning and paying to the State of
California the appropriate civil penalties paid in accordance with this section,

3.2 Second Penalty Payment. II'The TJX Entities do not commit, by means of
sending Plaintiff written notice in the manner specified in Section 12, on or before June 30, 2007,
that beginning on or before January 1. 2007, they have purchased {and will continue to purchase)
for salc in Califomia only Reiormulated Products, The TIX Entities shall, on July 31, 2007,
tender to Plaintifl the second installment of $30,000 in civil penalties. Any such payment shall be
made payable to “Chanler Law Group in Trust for Whitney Leeman,”

4, REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES AND COSTS

4.1 The Parties acknowledge that Plaintifl and her counse] offered to resolve this
dispule without reaching terms on the amount of fees and costs to be reimbursed to them, thereby
leaving this fee issue to be resolved after the material terns of the agreement had been settled.
The TJX Entities then expressed a desire to resolve the fee and cost issue shortly after the other
settlement terms had been finalized. The Parties then attempted to {and did) reach an accord on
the compensation due 10 Plaintiff and her counsel under the privaie attorney general doctrine
codified at Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5 for all work performed through the Effective Date of
the Agreement. Under the private attorney general docirine, The TIX Entities shall reimburse
Plaintiff and her counsel for fiees and costs, incurred as 2 result of investigating, bringing this
matter (as well as any other matters reasonably related to the sale of The TJX Entities’ Products
allegedly sold in violation of Proposition 65} to The TJX Entities’ attention, litipating and

negotiating a setilement in the public interest. The TJX Entities shall pay Plaintiff and her
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counsel $70,000 lor all attorneys” fees, expert and investipation fees and litigation costs related to
the various clzitms made against The 'TTX Entities. The payment shall be made payable (o the
“Chanler Law Group™ and shal! be delivered to Plaintiff’s counsel on or before September 15,

2005, at the following address:

CHANLER LAW GROUP
Attn: Clifford A. Chanler
71 Elm Street, Suite ¥
New Canaan, CT 06840

42  Except as specifically provided in this Consent Judgment, The TJX Entities shall
have no further obligation with regard 1o reimbursement of Plaintiff’s attorney”s fees and costs
with regard to the Products covered in this Action.

5. RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

5.1 Plaintiff*s Release of The TJX Entities. In further consideration of the promises
and apreements herein contained, and for the paymenis to be made pursuani to sections 3 and 4,
Plaintiff, on beha!f of herse!f, her past and current agents, representatives, altorneys, sUCCEs5OTS
and/or assignees, and in the interest of the general public, hereby waives all rights to institute or
participate in, directly or indircctly, any form of legal action and release all claims, including,
without limitation, all actions, causes of action, in law or in equity, suits, liabilities, demands,
obligations, damages, costs, fines, penalties, losses or expenses {(including, but not limited Lo,
investigation fees, expert fees and attomeys® fees) of any nature whatsoever, whether known or
unknown, fixed or contingent (collectively “Claims™), against The TIX Entities and each of its
licensors, licensecs, auctioneers, retailers, dealers, customers, owners, purchasers, users, parent
companies, corporate affiliates, subsidiaries and their respective officers, directors, attormneys,
representatives, shareholders, agents, and employecs (collectively, “The TIX Entities’
Releasees™ arising under Proposition 63, related to The TIX Entities’ or The TJX Entities’
Releasees’ alleged failure to warn about exposures to or identification of Listed Chemicals

comtained in the Products.
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The Parties further agree and acknowledge that this Consent Judgment is a full, final, and
binding resolution of any violation of Proposition 65 that have been or could have been asserted
in the Complaints against The TJX Eniities for their alleged failure 1o provide clear and
reasonable warnings of exposure to or identification of Listed Chemicals in the Products.

In addition, Plaintiff, on behalf of herself, her atlorneys, and their agents, waive all rights
to institute or participale in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action and releases all Claims
againsi the The 'TJX Entities” Releasces arising under Proposition 65 related to each of the The
TJX Entities” Releasces’ alleged failures te warn about exposures to or identification of Listed
Chemicals contained in the Products and for all actions or siatements made by The T1X Entities
or their attomneys or representatives, in the course of responding to alleged violations of
Propasition 65 by The I'JX Entities. Provided however, Plaintiff shall remain fee to institute any
form of legal action to enforce the provisions of this Consent Judgment.

It is specifically understood and agreed ihat the Parties intend that The TJX Entities’
compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment resclves all issues and liability, now and in
the future (so long as The TIX Entities comply with the terms of the Consent Judgment)
congerning The TIX Entities and The TJX Lntities” Releasees’ compliance with the requirements
of Proposition 65, as to the Listed Chemicals in the Products.

This release cxpressly excludes any entity thal manufactured or supplied any of the
Products to The TIX Lntities, except to the extent that the Products were supplied by The TJX
Entities to an entily that is a TIX Entities® Releasee.

5.2  The TJX Entities’ Release of Plaintiff. The TIX Entilies and The TJX Entitics®
Releasees waivc all rights to institute any form of legal action against Plaintiff, or her attorneys or
representatives, for all actions taken or siatements made by Plaintiff and her atiorneys or

represcntatives, in the course of seeking enforcement of Proposition 65 in this Action.
6. COURT APPROVAL

This Consent Judgment is not effective until it is approved and entered by the Court and
shall be null and void if, for any reason, it is not approved and entered by the Court within one

year afler it has been fully exccuted by ali Parties, in which event anty monies that have been
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provided to Plaintiff or her counsel pursuant to section 3 and/or section 4 above, shall be refunded
within fifteen (15) days.
7. THE TJX ENTITIES SALES DATA

The TIX Entities understand that the sales dala provided to counsel for Dr. Leeman by
The TIX Entities was a material factor upon which Dr. Leeman has relied to determine the
amount of payments made pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b) in this Agreement. To
the best of The TIX Entities’ knowledge, the sales data provided is full, complete, true and
accurate. In the event that Dr. Leeman discovers lacis that demonstrate to a recasonable degree of
certainty that the sales data is materially inaccurate, the parties shall meet in a goed faith attempt
to resolve the matter within 1en (10) days of The TIX Entities’ receipt of notice from Dr. Leeman
of her intent to challenge the accuracy of the sales data. 1f this good faith attempt fails to resolve
Dr. Leeman’s concems, Dr. Leeman shall have the right to re-institute an enforcement action
against The TIX Entities, for the sales of those additional Products, based upon any existing 60-
Dray Notices of violation served on The TIX Entities. In such case, all applicable statutes of
limitation shall be deemed tolled for the period between the date Dr. Leeman filed the instant
action and the date Dr. Leeman notifies The TITX Entities that she is re-instituting the action for
the additional Products. Provided, however, that The TIX Entities shall have no addihonal
liability, and Dr. Leeman waives any claims that might otherwise be asseried, from the Effective
Date until the date that Dr. T.eeman provides nodice under this Paragraph 7, so long as The TIX
Entities have complied with the requirements of Paragraph 2 for all of ihe Products, ingluding
those numbers of Products additionally discovered.
8. SEVERABILITY

If, subsequent to court approval of this Consent Judgment, any of the provisions of this
Consent Judgment are held by a court 1o be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable
provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected.
g, ATTORNEYS® FEES

In the event that a dispute arises with respect to any provision(s) of this Consent

Judgment, the prevailing party shall, except as otherwise provided herein, be entitled to recover
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reasonable and necessary costs and reasonable attorneys® fees incurred from the resolution of

such dispute.

10.  ENFOGRCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT WITH REGARD TO RETAIL
STORES IN CALIFORNIA

10.1  Before moving to enforce the terms and conditions of Section 2 of this Consent
Judgment against The TIX Entities with respect to an alleged violation occurring at a retail store
located in California, Plaintiff and others must follow the procedures set forth in subsections 10.2
through 10.4,

10.2  In the event that Plaintifl and/or her attorncys, agents, assigns, or any other person
acting in the public interest under Health & Safety Code §25249.7(d), (hereinafter “Notifying
Person”} identifies one ot more retail stores in California owned or operated by The TJX Entities
at which Products are sold (hereinafter “retail outlet™) for which the warnings required under
subsections 2.2(a) or 2.2(b) of this Consent Judgment are not being given, such Notifying Person
shall notify The TJX Entities, in writing of such alleged failure to wam (the ‘Notice of Breach™),
The Notice of Breach shall be sent by first class mail, with proof of service, to the personis)
identified in Section 12 of this agreement, and must be served within sixty (60) days of the date
the alleged violation was observed, The Notice of Breach shall identify the date the alleged
violation was observed and the retail outlet in question, and reasonably describe (he nature of the
alleged violation with sufficient detail to allow The TIX Entities to determine the basis of the
claim being asserted and to identify the Products to which those assertions apply.

10.3  In the event that the Notifying Person identifies a specific retail outlet, other than
the specific one identified in subsection 10.2 of this Consent Judgment, not giving warnings for
Produets as required under subsections 2.2(a) or 2.2(b) of this Consent Judgment, such Notifying
Person shall serve The TJX Eniines with another Notice of Breach in the manner deseribed in
subsection 10.2 and provide the information required in subsection 10.2.

10.4  The Notifying Person shall take no further action against The TIX Entities unless

the Notifying Person discovers, at least thirty {3() days afier service of the Notice(s) of Breach
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served pursuant to subjections 10.2 and 10.3, another failure to warn for any Product at the same
retail outlet(s) identified in the Netice(s) of Breach served pursuant to subsections 10.2 and 10.3.
11. GOVERNING LAW

The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Califomia. In the event that Proposition 65 is repealed or is otherwise rendered mapplicable by
reason of law generally, or as 10 the Products specifically, then The TJX Eniitigs shall have no
further obligations pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect to, and to the extent that, those
Products are so atfected.
12. NOTICES

All correspondence and notices required to be provided pursuant to this Consent Judgment
shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent by: (1) first-class, registered, certified mail,
return receipt requesied or (i) overnight courier on either Party by the other at the following
addresses. (Either Party, from time to time, may, pursuant to the methods preseribed above,

specity a change of address to which all luture notices and other communications shall be scnt.)
To The TIX Enuties;

Ann McCauley

Senior Vice President
TIX Companics

770 Cochituate Road
Eramingham, MA 0170]

With a copy to:

Patrick J. Cafferty, Jr.

Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
560 Mission Streel
Twenty-Seventh Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105-2907

To Plaintiff:

Clifford A. Chanler.
Chanler Law Group

71 Elm Strcot, Suite 8
Mew Canaan, CT 06840
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13.  NO ADMISSIONS

Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall constitute or be construed as an admission by The
TJX Entities of any fact, finding, conclusion, issue of law, or vielation of law, nor shall
compliance with this Consent Judgment constitute or be construed as an admission by The TIX
Cntities of any fact, finding, conclusion, issue of issue of law, or viclation of law, such being
specifically denied by The TIX Entities. The TIX Entities reserve all of their rights and defenses
with regard to any claim by any party under Proposition 65 or otherwise. However, this section
shall not diminish or otherwise affect The TIX Entities’ obligations, responsibilities and duties
under this Consent Judgment.
14, COUNTERPARTS; FACSIMILE SIGNATURES

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by facsimile, each ol which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the
same document.
15. COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 2524%.1(F)

Plaimift agrees to comply with the reporting form requirements referenced in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(f). Pursuani to regulations promulgated under that section, Plaintiff shall
present this Consent Judgment to the California Attomey General's Office within five (5) days
after receiving all of the necessary signatures. A noticed motion to enter the Consent Judgment
will then be served on the Attorney General’s Office at least forty-five (45} days prior to the date
a hearing is scheduled on such motion in the Superior Court for the Cily and County of San
Francisco unless the Court allows a shorter period of time.
16. ADDITIONAL POST EXECUTION ACTIVITIES

‘The Parties shall mulually employ their best efforts to support the entry of this Agreement
as a Consent Judgment and obtain approval of the Consent Judgment by the Court in & timely
manner. The Parties acknowledge that, pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25245.7, a noticed
motion 1s required to obtain judicial approval of this Consent Judgment, Accordingly, the
Plaintiff agrees to file a Motion to Approve the Agreement (“Motion™), which Plaintiff's counsel

shall prepare, within a reasonable period of time after the Execution Date. The TIX Entities shall
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have no additional responsibility to Plainti{f"s counsel pursuant to C.C.P. §1021.5 or otherwise
with regard to reimbursement of any fees and costs incurred with respect to the preparalion and
filing of the Motion or with regard to Plaintiff’s counse! appearing for a hearing or related
proceedings therean,

17,  MODIFICATION

This Consent Judgment may be modified only by: (1) written agreement of the Partics
and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon, or {2} motion of any Party
as provided by law and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court, The Aftorney
General shall be served with notice of any proposed meodification to this Consent Judgment at
least lifieen (15) days in advance of its consideration by the Court.

18.  DISMISSAL OF THE TJX COMPANIES, INC.

Afler notice of entry of ihe Consent Judgment and after receipt of the monetary payvments
required by Sections 3 and 4, the Plaintiff shall dismiss The TJX Companies, Ine., without
prejudice and Plaintiff shall provide to counsel for The TJX Lintities the executed dismissal
without prejudice of ail claims in the consclidated action against The TIX Companics, Inc.

19.  AUTHORIZATION

The undersigned are authorized to execute this Consent Judgment on behalf of their

respective Parties and have read, understood and agree to all of the terms and conditions of this

Consent Judpment.
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AGREED TO:

N 1

By: }’ / g

Plaintiff Whitnéy R. Leeman

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date:
CHANLER LAW GROUP

By:

Daniel Bomstein
Attorneys for Plaintiff
WHITNEY K. LEEMAN

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Date:

AGREED TO:

Date:

By:
Amn McCauiey, Secretary

Defendants MARSHALLS OF MA, INC.,
HOMEGOODS, INC., AND T3 MAXX OF
CA, LLC

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date:

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

By;
Pgtrick 1. Cafferty, Ir.

Attorney for Defendants

MARSHALLS OF MA_ INC,
HOMEGOODS, INC., AND T! MAXX QOF
CA LLC

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR. COURT
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AGREED TO:

Date:

By:

Plaintift Whitney R. Lecman

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Date: Q/.'”‘f/ (f:;_.

CHANEER LAW GROUP

A )
B},QL_/E;:M{, fk /E{}éw—ﬂ

Danizl Bomstein
Attorneys for Plaintiff
WHITHNEY R. .EEMAN

IT IS SO OGRDERED.

Date:

AGRELD TO:

Date:

By:
Ann Mc¢Cauley, Secretary

Defendants MARSHALLS OF MA, INC,,
HOMEGOODS, INC., AND T] MAXX OF
CA,LLC

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date:

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSONLLP

By:
Pgtrick 1. Cafferty, Ir.

Attorney lor Defendants

MARSHALLS OF MA, INC.,
HOMEGQODS, INC., AND TJ MAXX OF
CA, LLC

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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AGREED TO:

Dxate:

By:
Plaintift Whitney R. Leeman

APPROVED AS TO FORM.

Drate:

CHANLER LAW GROUP

By:
Danici Bornstein
Attorneys for Plainuff
WHITNEY R. LEEMAN

1T IS5 SO ORDERED.

Date:

AGREED TO:

Dhaie:

By:
Ann McCauley, Secretary

Defendants MARSHALLS OF Ma, INC,,
HOMEGOQDS, INC., AND TJ MAXX OF
Ca LLC

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
s . K,:‘
Drate: C]}.ijj@ ;

MUNGER, TOLLES & (OLSON LLP

o Ik &a@@fg

Pa,tnck I. Cafferty¥ Ir.

Attorney for Dcﬁendant

MARSHALLS OF MA, INC.,
HOMEGOODS, INC., AND T} MAXX OF
CA, LLC

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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AGREED TO:

Date:

By:
Piaingff Whitney R. Lesman

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date:

CHANLER LAW GROUP

By:_

¥
Daniel Bermstein
Attarneys for Plainiiff
WHITNEY R. LEEMAN

IT IS 50 ORDERED.

Date!

FBX HO. 5083808022

AGREED TO:

Dane:

By ,.Elm /h*‘- (i"”‘Q\__

Ann McCauley, Secretary

Defendants MARSHALLS OF MA, INC,,

HOMEGOOQDS, INC., AND
Ch, LLC

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Drate:

TLMAXX OF

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

By

Pgtri.ck 1. Cafferty, Ir.
Adtormey for Defendants
MARSHALLS OF MA, INC
HOMEGOODS, INC., AND
CA,LLC

TI MAXX OF

. 02

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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EXHIBIT A

All glass beverageware items with colored designs and/or artwork on the exterior including,
but not limited to:

4 Double Old Fashioned Glasses (#T 1280-002521260).
and
All glass and metal candleholders including, but not limited to:

Candlcholders (#T1282 008468044 ).

20

STIPFULATHON AND { PROFOSED) ORDER RE CONSENT JUDGMENT
Case Mo, CGC-04-4363838




L = I - - N v O % A S .

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

EXHIBIT B

{Altemate Poini-ol-Sale Warning for Glass Beverageware Products)

PROP 65
WARNING

Use of certain glassware products with colored
decorations on the exterior for sale in this store will
expose you to lead and cadmium, chemicals known to

the State of California to

cause birth defects or other reproductive harm.

Products identified with this symbol:

displayed on the product,

are the ones for which this warning is given.
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EXHIBIT C

(Combined Warning for Glass Heverageware and Tableware)

PROP 65
WARNING

Use of certain glassware products with colored
decorations on the exterior and use of certain tableware
for sale in this store will expose you to lead and/or
cadmium, chemicals known to the State of California to
cause birth defects or other reproductive harm.,

Products identified with this symbol:

displayed on the product,
are the ones for which this warning is given.
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{Alternate Point-of-5ate Waming for Candlehelder Products)

Use of certain candleholders for sale in this store will
expose you to lead, a chemical known to the State of
California to cause birth defects or other reproductive

Candleholders identified with this symbol

displayed on the product, are the
ones for which this warning is given.

EXHIBIT D

PROP 65
WARNING

harm.
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